THE DATASHEET OF
AD5583YRVZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. A
a
AD5582/AD5583
Quad, Parallel Input, Voltage Output,
12-/10-Bit Digital-to-Analog Converters

IOUT Short Circuit to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24 mA
Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient, �JA  . . . . . .  115∞C/W
ORDERING GUIDE1
Resolution Temperature Package Package Container Top
Model (Bits) Range Description Option Quantity Marking2
AD5582YRV-REEL1 12 –40∞C to +125∞C TSSOP-48 RV-48 2500 AD5582Y
AD5583YRV-REEL 10 –40∞C to +125∞C TSSOP-48 RV-48 2500 AD5583Y
AD5582YRV1 12 –40∞C to +125∞C TSSOP-48 RV-48 39 AD5582Y
AD5583YRV 10 –40∞C to +125∞C TSSOP-48 RV-48 39 AD5583Y
NOTES
1The AD5582 contains 4116 transistors. The die size measures 108 mil � 144 mil.
2First row marking is shown in the table above. Second row marking contains date code in YYWW format. Third row marking contains the lot number.
Thermal Resistance Junction to Case, �JC  . . . . . . . . . .  42∞C/W
Maximum Junction Temperature (TJ Max)  . . . . . . . . . .  150∞C
Package Power Dissipation = (TJ Max – TA)/�JA
Operating Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . .  –40∞C to +125∞C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65∞C to +150∞C
Lead Temperature
 RV-48 (Soldering, 60 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  300∞C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
REV. A
AD5582/AD5583
–7–
AD5582 PIN CONFIGURATION
1
AD5582
AGND1 48
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AGND2
2VOB 47 VOC
3VDD1 46 VDD2
4VSS1 45 VSS2
5VOA 44 VOD
6NC 43 NC
7VREFLB 42 VREFLC
8VREFHB 41 VREFHC
9VREFHA 40 VREFHD
10VREFLA 39 VREFLD
11R1 38 VDD3
12RCT 37 VSS3
13R2 36 DGND3
14DVDD 35 R/W
15LDAC 34 CS
16RS 33 A1
17MSB 32 A0
18DB0 31 DB11
19DB1 30 DB10
20DB2 29 DB9
21DB3 28 DB8
22DGND1 27 DGND2
23DB4 26 DB7
24DB5 25 DB6
NC = NO CONNECT
AD5582 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS*
Pin
No. Mnemonic Description
1 AGND1 Analog Ground for DAC A and B
2 VOB DAC B Output
3 VDD1 Positive Power Supply for DAC A and B
4 VSS1 Negative Power Supply for DAC A and B
5 VOA DAC A Output
6 NC No Connect
7 VREFLB DAC B Voltage Reference Low Terminal
8 VREFHB DAC B Voltage Reference High Terminal
9 VREFHA DAC A Voltage Reference High Terminal
10 VREFLA DAC A Voltage Reference Low Terminal
11 R1 R1 Terminal (for Negative Reference)
12 RCT Center Tap Terminal (for Negative Reference)